For the full year of 2014, we forecast our income tax rate to be approximately 38.8%.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations

We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items not
related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. Our management uses these measures in conjunction
with GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility
and in communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2014 and 2013:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

As
reported

Acquisition
expenses

Tax

attributes
Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $131,627 $ (883 ) $ - $130,744

Income from operations 60,146 883 - 61,029

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $55,995 $ 883 $ - $56,878
Income tax expense (21,458 ) (319 ) (194 ) (21,971 )
Net income from continuing operations $34,537 $ 564 $ (194 ) $34,907

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $1.31 $ 0.02 $ (0.01 ) $1.32
Diluted share count 26,359

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

63

34

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

64

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2013
As
reported

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $47,713 $ - $47,713
Income tax expense (16,822) (1,284 ) (18,106 )
Net income from continuing operations $30,891 $ (1,284 ) $29,607

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $1.18 $ (0.05 ) $1.13
Diluted share count 26,237

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As
reported

Reserve
adjustments

Acquisition
expenses

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $378,919 $ (3,931 ) $ (1,046 ) $ - $373,942

Income from operations 165,883 3,931 1,046 - 170,860

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $153,773 $ 3,931 $ 1,046 $ - $158,750

Income tax expense (59,372 ) (1,545 ) (406 ) (267 ) (61,590 )
Net income from continuing operations $94,401 $ 2,386 $ 640 $ (267 ) $97,160

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $3.58 $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ (0.01 ) $3.69
Diluted share count 26,337

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
reported

Legal
accrual
adjustment

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $318,984 $ (3,813 ) $ - $315,171

Income from operations $137,957 $ 3,813 $ - $141,770

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $124,548 $ 3,813 $ - $128,361
Income tax expense (46,494 ) (1,484 ) (1,512 ) (49,490 )
Net income from continuing operations $78,054 $ 2,329 $ (1,512 ) $78,871

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $2.98 $ 0.09 $ (0.05 ) $3.02
Diluted share count 26,159

35

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

65

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit agreements as the primary sources for
liquidity. We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual
obligations. Funds remaining after these uses are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends and share
repurchases.

Available Sources

Below is a summary of our available funds (in thousands):

As of September
30, Increase

%

Increase
2014 2013 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash and cash equivalents $21,666 $16,093 $ 5,573 34.6 %
Available credit on the credit facilities 167,324 165,145 2,179 1.3
Total current available funds 188,990 $181,238 7,752 4.3 %
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 99,847 120,112 (20,265 ) (16.9 )
Total estimated available funds $288,837 $301,350 $ (12,513 ) (4.2 )%

Our cash flows generated by operating activities and our credit facilities are our most significant sources of liquidity.
On October 1, 2014, we completed a $1.7 billion revolving syndicated credit facility. This syndicated credit facility is
comprised of 16 financial institutions, including seven manufacturer-affiliated finance companies. Our credit facility
provides for up to $1.25 billion in new vehicle inventory floor plan financing, up to $150 million in used vehicle
inventory floor plan financing and a maximum of $300 million in revolving financing for general corporate purposes,
including acquisitions and working capital. This credit facility may be expanded to $1.85 billion total availability,